SUPREME COURT OF QUEENSLAND

REGISTRY: Brisbane
NUMEER: 8884 of 2014

~ First Applicants: JOHN RICHARD PARK AND GINETTE
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SIMON JEREMY TICKNER of Care of Level &, 38 Cavill Avenue, Surfers Paradise

in the State of Queensland, Consultant states on oath:-

Introduction
1. T'am a former director of the Second Applicant, LM Investment
Management Limited {in Liquidation} (“LMIM”}, a position which I held between

18 September, 2008 and Awgust, 2012.

!330\\( =z D/M\/v

: iy
Signed Solicitor/Barrister/Justiceof-the Peace __

AFFIDAVIT OF SIMON JEREMY TICKNER Russells
Level 18
Filed on behalf of the Second Respondents 300 Queen Street
: BRISBANE 4000
Formn 46 Rule 431 Phorie: 07 3004 8888
Fax: 07 3004 8899

TIAB_20130956_103.docm




2, I am aware of proceedings in the Supreme Court of Queensland matter
number 8792 of 2013 brought by KordaMentha Pty Ltd {(“Korda”)and Calibre Capital
Limited (“Calibre”) as trustees (together, the “Trustees”) for the LM Managed
Performance Fund (“MPF”) against LMIM (the “MPF Proceeding”).

3. I have seen a copy of the draft Statement of Claim exhibited to the affidavit

of Simon Vertullo sworn 25 September, 2014 in the MPF Proceeding.

4, I was not contacted by any representative of either the Applicams in the
MPF Proceedings or their solicitors prior to the institution of those proceedings or
since. Other than discussions with Russells in preparing this statement, I have not

provided a witness statement about the matters the subject of the MPF Proceedings.

5. Now produced and shown to me and marked “SJT-1" is an indexed
paginated bundle of documents to which I will refer in this affidavit. References to
page numbers in [ ] are references to the page numbers of SJT-1. Save as where
otherwise indicated the documents in SJT-1 have béen taken from the business

records of LMIM.

Background

6. I was directly involved with the loan transactions referred to in the

Statement of Claim.

7. I was a member of the MPF Credit Committee which considered and
approved the loan by LMIM, as the trustee at the time of the MPF, to Peregian Beach
Pty Ltd (“Peregian Beach”) on 28 June, 2010 and recommended its variation to the

Board of LMIM on 8 December, 2011.
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Comments on Statement of Claim

8. Following are my comments on the respective paragraphs in the Statement
~ of Claim. B
9. As 10 paragraph 2, Tagree that TMIM has since at least 1999 carried on

business as a professional trustee in the course of which it created and then managed
investinent funds, deriving at least part of its income from management fees it charged
in relation to each fund. During the period of my appointment as a director of LMIM,
part of my role was, together with my other directors, managing those managed

investment funds.

10. As to paragraph 4, 1 agree that the MPF was a unit trust established on or

about 4 December, 2001.

11. As to paragraph 9, I agree that from the time of its constitution until in or
about April, 2013, LMIM was the trustee of the MPF and in that capacity engaged in
the solicitation of funds from third parties who would become members (or unit
holders) of the MPF and in the investment of those funds in property investment and

structured loans for the purchase and or development of Australian real property.

12. As to paragraph 10, I amn aware that on or about 12 April, 2013, LMIM was

removed as the trustee of the MPF and was replaced by the Trustees.

13. As to paragraph 11, I agree that LMIM was also the responsible entity of

the LM Australian Income Fund Currency Protected (“AIF"),
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14. I agree that on or about 1 November, 2011 PTAL and LMIM signed an
amending deed generally to the effect set out in paragraph 14 of the Statement of

Claim.

. MPF Loan to Peregian Beach

15. As to paragraphs 18-24 I say that on 23 June, 2010, Bronwyn Kingston of
the LMIM Commercial Lending Department circulated by email to the MPF Credit
Commiittee a credit synopsis and supporting information regarding a proposal for a

new MPF loan to Peregian Beach. A true copy of the email and loan synopsis is at [1].

16. On 28 June, 2010, the MPF Credit Committee considered and approved a
proposal to lend money to Peregian Beach broadly on the terms set out in paragraph
18 of the Staternent of Claim. Iam aware that the Minutes of that meeting were
confirmed by a simple handwritten memo acknowledging the agreement of persons
present at that meeting. A true copy of the memo is at [38]. I was one of the persons
present and my initials can be seen in that memo as “ST”. Isay that the meeting
considered all of the relevant material before it including the loan synopsis and
supporting material circulated by email from Bronwyn Kingston to members of the
Credit Committee on or about 23 June, 2010. The loan was agreed on the basis that

the proposal met LMIM as trustee for the MPI¥s standard lending criteria.

17. I am also aware that LMIM as trustee for the MPF subsequently entered
into a loan agreement and other security documentation usual for a loan of that type

by LMIM.

18. Amongst other related things, the loan was to assist Peregian Beach in

meeting the various costs involved in acquiring a site at North Lakes (the “Site”) from
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Stockland and taking preparatory steps toward the ultimate goal of constructing
residential properties on the Site. It was a usual practice of the MPF to make loans of

that type which were somewhat speculative in that the only security was over the

current and future assets of the Company and not something more secure such as a

registered first mortgage over real property with a loan to value ratio geared in favour
of the lender. This type of funding is known in the finance industry as “mezzanine
finance”. The interest charged on this loan took that risk into account. The rate of
25% per annum was at that time in line with other mezzanine finance available in the

market place.

19. As is evident from the loan synopsis it was always intended that the MPF
loan would be subordinated to a registered first mortgage to a third party financier
funding the construction costs for the development. This was expected to occur at the

time of settlement of the purchase of the land from Stockland.

20. I am aware that the contract of sale between Peregian and Stockland for
the purchase of the Site (the “Contract”) contained provisions that required Peregian
Beach to settle the Contract 14 days after the satisfaction of conditions precedent set
out in clause 31 of the Contract. Irecall that those conditions were all met and
completion was to occur in late December, 2011. The balance amount required to
complete settlernent was approximately $3.313M. There had been to that time draw
downs by Peregian Beach to meet development management costs, development
application costs, the deposit under the contract and other costs related to the

acquisition. The total of the draw downs was $947,295.28.

21. At that time MPF did not have sufficient available cashflow in order to

meet such a significant call on funding during that period and for the period into the
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then near future. The cashflow of the MPF remained tight and required daily
management and daily allocation and re-allocation of any spare cash. The cashflow
constraints were due to a number of factors. Significantly low inflows of cash well
below the budgeted amounts was a primary cause. Inflows at the time ranged
-approximately between $7M.and $12M per month, although sometimes it was higher

or lower than those amounts, whilst the budget requirements were $15M per month.

22, Because of that cashflow shortage, és at December, 2011 MPF was unable
to fulfil its obligations to Peregian Beach to provide sufficient funds for it to settle on
the acquisition of the Site. The Credit Committee for the AIF considered and
ultimately approved, in the ordinary manner, a proposal that AIF would fund the
balance of the purchase price for the land and take a first mortgage position ahead of

MPF,

23. As an alternative position, I also took a role in negetiating with Stockland
for it to provide vendor finance of the $3.313M required for settlement. Stockland
ultimately agreed to provide that vendor finance on terms which were provided for in
a variation of the Contract. It therefore became unnecessary for AIF to provide any

funding to Peregian Beach at that time.

24, As to paragraphs 30-32 in the Statement of Claim Iagree with the
éllegaﬁons therein (although Schedule 1 referred to has not been provided to me and
therefore I cannot agree with the amounts of any particular drawdowns or interest
alleged). MPF maintained detailed accounts of all of its loans and the draw downs
made against those loans were completely and accurately recorded as they were made

from time to time. Iagree that Peregian Beach had made draw downs totalling
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$947,295.28 as at the end of November, 2011. A true copy of the MPF loan statement

for Peregian Beach is at [39].

25. - As'to paragraph 33 of the Statement of Claim I agree that the AIF agreed to
participate in the Peregian Beach loan on the terms set out in the Credit Committee
minutes contained in emails sent by Shelley Chalmers on 9 December, 2011 and by
Bronwyn Kingston on 20 December, 2011, true copies of which are at [46] and [53]

respectively.

26. It is entirely incorrect for the Trustees o say at paragraph 34 of the
Statement of Claim that the proposed loan transaction, with AIF in taking a lead role
ahead of the MPF, was not for the benefit of MPF. MPF, because of its cashflow
issues, was in a position where it potentially would breach its obligations to provide
funding to Peregian Beach. If that occurred Stockland could have moved to enforce
the Contract and sue Peregian Beach to settle or terminated the Contract and sued
Peregian Beach for damages. In either case there was a substantial risk that Peregian
Beach would be unable to repay the amount owing by it to MPE. Ialso expect

Peregian Beach in turn could have sued to recover damages from the MPF.

27. As part of the neg'otiation with Stockland the instalment amounts and
repayment instalment due dates were planned to coincide with the anticipated
availability of sufficient cash for MPF to be able to fund the balance of the purchase

price for Peregian Beach.

28. MPF was able to fund the instalments due at settlement of the purchase

and the two subsequent instalments of $300,000 and $500,000.

27
7
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29. The final instalment payment was due by 30 June, 2012, Ahead of that
time, however, we had confirmed that MPF would not have the requisite cashflow to
meet the approximately $1.7M required. Again, MPF found itself in the position that
it potentially could not meets its obligations and would be in breach of its loan
agreement and Hable for action against it by Peregian Beach, and that it may be unable

to recover a substantial proportion of the funds owed to it by Peregian Beach.

30. On 5 June, 2012, the AIF Committee met. Iwas the Chair of that meeting
which discussed and approved in principle the funding of a loan by the AIF to
Peregian Beach on terms sufficient to provide funding for the final settlement of the
land purchase. The intention was that the loan would only be for a period of 12
months and also noting that construction on the Site (with the anticipated funding
from another financier) would commence on or about 1 October, 2012. The minutes
of the meeting (a copy of which is at [63]) record a potential conflict and note that
suitable documentation dealing with the conflict of interest issues and any external
consultant’s report dealing with the issues would need to be finalised before
settlement. Those minutes accurately reflect the considerations and decision of the

Credit Committee at that meeting.

31. On 26 June, 2012, a further meeting of the Credit Committee discussing
and approving the loan (subject to approval by the Board of LMIM due to the conflict
of interest issues) was also made. In consideration of the conflict record, LMIM had
obtained advice from both Thomson Lawyers and WMS Chartered Accountants, on
the basis of which the Committee considered that the loan could proceed. A copy of

the minutes of that meeting is at [73].
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32. As to paragraph 37(a) of the Statement of Claim, I do not agree that it was
determined by LMIM as Trustee for ATF that it would ot participate in the Peregian
Beach transaction at that time, but rather Peregian Beach agreed to accept instead the

offer of Vendor finance from Stockland.

33. As to paragraph 37(b), the proposed further lending to Peregian Beach
from MPF in order to effect settlement was entirely consistent with the purpose of the
MPF loan which was approved up to a maximum of $6M. If not for MPF’s cashflow
shortage then MPF would have funded the entire settlement amount in
December, 2011. While I had a role in the negotiation of the Vendor finance, that was
an agreement struck between the Stockland as Vendor, and Peregian Beach as
Purchaser, and operated (among other things) to the benefit and protection of MPF.

Neither MPF nor AIF was a party to that transaction.

a4, As to paragraphs 38-50, I say that the matters set out occurred on or about
those dates. In particular I note that as at about 18 June, 2012 Peregian Beach’s
indebtedness to MPF, secured by way of second mortgage, was approximately

$3.236M.

35. As to paragraphs 51 and 52, I agree that the transactions took place as
stated. This occurred in the context that the Vendor finance was due to be repaid on
or before 30 June, 2012 and MPF did not have the capacity to meet the further
funding required. It was therefore necessary thai Peregian Beach obtain funding from

another source in order to complete the purchase of the Site.

36. In considering the funding to be provided by AIF we considered the

valuation of the Site. One valuation, at approximately June, 2011, was
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approximately $2.7M. The updated version obtained in or about June, 2012 similarly
valued the Site at approximately $2.7M. AIF would not have lent any money to
Peregian Beach to settle the contract unless the lending proposal met its standard
- criteria, which included an acceptable loan to value ratio (in this instance

approximately 65%) and that it had the security of a first mortgage registered over the

title.

Benefit to MPF

37. In my view the AIF loan was to the benefit of the MPF. I say this because:

(a) Because of cashilow constraints MPF was not in a position to fund the final
part of the vendor finance transaction;

{b) That inability to provide funds, in breach of its obligations, was likely to
have caused a breach of Peregian Beach’s obligations to Stockland:

(¢) Such a breach would be likely to have resulted in Stockland repossessing
and selling Lot 74 in order to recover the funds owed to it by Peregian
Beach, and Peregian Beach consequently making a claim against the MPF.

(d) Those consequences would also have resulted in MPF failing to recover the
vast bulk of the funds then owing to it by Peregian Beach, whereas if the
contemplated development proceeded there was likely to be a far better
prospect of the MPF being fully repaid; |

{e) Finally, MPF was not in any worse position, as second mortgagee, than it

had been while Stockland was first mortgagee; indeed, the interest under
the ATF loan was less than the interest under the Stockland vendor finance,
thus being to the benefit of Peregian Beach and indirectly to MPE’s benefit
by reducing the amount of Peregian Beach's future indebtedness to its first

mortgagee.
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38. Because of the provision of finance by the ATF, there were no breaches of
obligations and Peregian Beach was able repay the vendor finance that it had obtained

the previous December in order to complete the acquisition of the Site.

.39, As to paragraphs 64 and 65 of the Statemnent of Claim I agree that the
drawdowns particularised weré in fact drawn down from AIF under the ATF Loan
Agreement but dispute the contentions that the draw downs were not for the benefit
of the members of the MPFE. These drawdowns enabled Pereglan Beach to comply
with its obligations to the First Mortgagee while it sought constructien finance and
continued in its attempts to sell units which, if successful, was expected ultimately to
lead to repayment of the MPF loan, all of which had been contemplated at the time

the MPF Loan Agreement was made.

40. All the facts and circumstances deposed to are within my own knowledge
save such as are deposed to from information only and my means of knowledge and

sources of information appear on the face of this my Affidavit.

SWORN by SIMQN JEREMY TICKNER on 2 October, 2014 at Surfers Paradise in
the presence of:

Deponent _ ” Solicitor/BarristerfFusticeof-tie Peate
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~ MPF INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - SYNOPSIS

DATE: 21/06/2010 | TRANSACTION: '[LMP;!A'NA@: BROKER:
. Pereglan Beach Ply Lid I |

MPF propases 1o fund the purchase of a proposed 7,000m2 parcel of land locatzd In the newly established Suburd of
"Neorth Lekes'. This properly has a mixed use residentlal and commercial zoning under (e curent Nosthlake's Town

Centre Frama "E” Precincl Secior Plan, Detalls are as follows: :
» Propossd Borowsr fo ba Peregian Beach Ply Ltd ACN 127 412 864, with David Hawae being the sole

o] - director and Shareholder of the Company. from
» Peregian Beach Py Lid ACN 127 412 864 will b ed parcel of kand ‘Stockland
North Lakes Ply Lid for a contracted smound; e
o 1" Loan dravdiown (Month 1) - Tolal draw & okl land of $53,800, $33,000
DM foes) I3 dus and payabie fo the Vendar siss et e ot perfios.
. %tulalnfﬁmdaadvmcedprbrhmhm dmmpmmammmmmbsasoaashcmm
:l «  Compleion of tha purchase contact and finellztion of the purchase pice will be subjact to the satsfactan

DN of all Comiions Precedant, as follows: |
e L maﬂammﬂmmeanhgnfﬂnmmmmﬂgmnﬂngbhaVandnrmammpﬂon
from compiancs with Secfions 8, 9, 10 and 10A of that Act by that day which & three {3) months _

afterihe Contract Dale;
= ﬂamﬂbyﬂﬁMnfmammeﬁaSachrFlmhmﬂemodmmngmﬂsm
terms acceptshie fo the Vendor by that day which is six (6) months afler the Cantract Data; :
. meleawr-obhhﬁwgadeﬂqmaﬂpamlﬁnmﬁa&mnlfwamﬁalmnfusaw
mnm@ﬁmmﬁmmmmmmmmmmmcmz
GFAmbmwhhhamaMybﬂanﬂnmmﬁngmmmﬂywﬂmmmmmha
afierhs lodgement of the epplication; _
*  the mgisiralion In the Depariment of Environment and Resourcs Menagement of s Flan of
Subdivision by 30 Augusat2011. . : ]
= North Lakes Is one of Austrslia’s most successful and popular master planned communiiies n an sxcellent
loction, Nordi Lakes Is 25 kiometnes north of the Brisbans CBD and approximalely 25 minuiss from the _

mﬂmﬂﬁ%{,awa Sho
piugEst B i fnsaed within approximately 500 metres from the estoblished Wesifield Shopping
mﬁé% 5y from echoals, childeare zentre's, lbrary, 18 Hole Champianship Galf Course
and £z

« To date rio high density resldentia} development exists witin North Lakes

Recovering properly market udth timing for Inkfal pra salss baing 12 manths from dete of conkwst signing. As roted shove this
styla of development s uniestzd in North Lakes and therefore Glenside kave obtainad independart market resserch through Ray |
White, The nomilnated prive points for the units compared to stnderd residentia! product wihin North Lekes ks vompenable and at
sub §400K is pumposely priced =t the lower end of fhe market. The pice pointe e paraliel to sales heing athived for smaller
unts in e outer Mange Hil Precinct, refor to Aflachment A.

Acfuisition Risk:
Sublect 1o MPF sbifity to settls on confract in August 201 1.

Goographle Risk: .
Slie Is locatad [n close prowimity 10 the Norih Lakes Town Gentire which effers Jocal employment opporunities and pukfic transpost
faclites, however no railway saivice In tha Immediato area, refor o Site Plan in Attechment B.

Site and Environmental Risie ) .
Localed on existing streat fontage and lot cleared of all vegetation. Contamhation risk deall with by developer znd Gootechnizal

ﬁ“ W lé limited to compaction reports from the developer. Iafamtation has been reviewed and signed off by uider, refer

Services Risk: _
Mana £l smvier are st In 5

WpiiEes o nvensaeary for Bim poopiokel by e dvelopar
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e
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vt Tue fndn it} B feaslbiiy, refor b Atiachment D,

Construstion Riskc
Consfrecfan cost allowancss are based nnbmmmmmcmwmmmmmmﬂmbm (Hensndehave
provided Q9 repurt, refer Attachment E. i

i :afartuMad'nman Alhmlghplallmtnary
im; .MymnﬁbuimsbyMFF Feasiilily based oi |

e

Lamd conlract has been reviewed and funding agresments between all parlles have besn prepared by Manoghan Lawyers, §
Glansids to s=ok Indepandant legre! advica and sign off prior to exseution of confracts,

Taxation Risks:
Margin scheme asswned bassd on & value of land dated 014072000 of $860K, refer to Atischment B.

Union and OHES Risic
Wmmmmmwhamﬁmmmmmmw by ali partiss.

Ammmhmmmmmmmmmmmmdmmmmmmw i
m&mmmmmmmm@ refor to Aftachment H

Other Riska:
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applicable) ﬁ 3 mﬁﬁﬁ ﬁﬂ—ﬁm s i mﬁﬁﬁﬂaﬁmﬁﬂ 14k revert to a 2™ bohind the
| — [rmap i Pundini, Spipiinniely month 40, i

SOESEGUENT | R T

1L ENDERS PRIORITY TERMS:

PROPERTY ADDRESS Endaavuur Bmutlevard, North Lakes. [Part of Lot 26 on S/P 224073 being pmpoaed Lot 74 as
showm on the Plan of Subdivlslon)

FIRST ~ MORTGAGEE [ LEROER e T
DETALLS [ Eﬂ‘a&ﬁ? ﬁﬂﬂa, Iy

i Mprigeiae li:ﬁmlm ﬁiﬁa 1:!3::5 upon setthmant dua |

(NB not to come info | ACCEPTABLETOLM: Yes /No
placs untl 18 mths | Comments:

approx)




GOLLATERAL Registerad el Morigaga ver property aitusted att Endeavaur Brutaiacs, 1ah 1akos sy 1
SECURITY DETAILS | Proposed Lot 74 described as Part of Lot 667 on SP174537. Reverfing to 2™ Mortgage
(Mortpagor,  preperty | behind financisr for Construction funding,
dezcripfion, valustion, _
existing morigages) L—"llmd aa‘rd flosiing cherge over the bormowing enfity being 'Peregian Baach PlyLtd A.C.N 127 -
28
Fixed and Foafing Change over Glansile Group (Qid) Piy Lid A.C.N
- - -+ - - - FGuamniee provided by Bormowing Entity Paragian Beach Ply Lid A.CN 127 412 884
Guerantee provided by Glenslde Group Ply Lid AC.N
Personal Guamntse proyvided by David Hawes
- - [ lLeanagreament provides for all development profit to be atirbulad to existing loans Lot 414
.t TERM: 40 mths
{ LOAN AS % OF FUND | Equity RR 37.5% 3
ASSETS: (target - IRR 243%
<30%) ROE 120%
. ProfitiCosts 22.5%
TARGETDATEFOR | T Sactar Flan Amendment North 6
RETURN OF CAPITAL Development Application Menth 9
(in line with overall Doevelopiment Approval Month 13
fund requiremenis) Land Sstfemeant Mondh 13
. | 0% Pretale tamet Month 18
@ Construciion Finance approval Month
Conslruction Start Month 18
) ensure project delivery. Construciion Cemplation Manth 33
i Strata Plan Tles Month 34
Inciude Clause for MPF to | (nial Unit Setiements Month 36
) asaums contrl if KP1 not :
met In accordanca with {Refer to aftached GantChartin
— : DMA, Attachment ) .
[VALUATIONDETALS: . .
Valuation: | "As is™ $2350M “On completion” 524.95M . ]
TBC by valuation prior fo GSTexc GSTexe
_— ) ‘ saltlement - 7 . . —
Supporting nformation: B
{incl date of valuation,
baeis of vaius, valuar), . . e
Commuercial Property: | Lease incomenstt ™ | Leasaterms: | Lease expiry: | NLA m-
pa. NA |§
“Davelopmont: Unitprice "Unit sell sate m2 Untt skzes 85 m2 {ava)
$305,000 {ave) $4,647 {ave)
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[ u@ﬁﬂ%}pﬁommmmmentﬁ canstuchion '!Ail& o Fﬂlﬁ%
pmales durfng the constnuction parlnd being & fotal of 65% presales.

“SOhFST I atBeEeToNt

e panel sppoiiment? §.
lssnuﬁmnee ofter: ;
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____%ofmih""‘head\&aqa'“rlﬁr
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Ratio of elgnafures:....c......ceeer.. © -\3_. - Semior Exec, !

| DATE OF MEETING: . dﬁ}@} Wi - | . 1

QO
O
L0 OO

gﬁ-:ﬂ- = —
O 1 APPROVED INTEREST RAI_E 1 TERMS: .
lnferest Rite: 2ok % -
: e Tem:h;D_monhs(memﬂlhmaﬂhblﬁulbwhm
| Broker tral ~— % : e ST
LVR: % ‘as s’ Exclu
Total Rate = % —_—
) -Incluslva GST
1 Up fonifee % (*“7owl of legals?) |
Gthor fes/s $ . . LVR: % "en comp’ BExwlusiva GST
Principal reditclion § inclusive GST
) | Han_a prlqhg already been approved by Pricing Committsa? |
+ 50T - No
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Matthew Batcheldor - - b Rases

From: David Hawes [h@glensidegranp.com.au]

o Senk - Tiesday, f June 2010 7:58AM
Ta: iMatthew Bateheidor

Ce: : Siecls Aypeting!
Suhbjset; RE: Agent advine

im'huamm@mﬁsﬁ-ﬁss.neleuamasmmit
Weuhn;t::l:‘ﬂmmwmemmmahmlmmuﬂylmwhmhamnew

Duvid Hewes
Hanaging Diresior

e, dhgiensidegrourcamay -
i, 0400563300

PO P53 L UZ2HE5% 1850 ecologically

aglenﬁilm
Baltymsdah 5W {75285 1631
8 Mkl 2w W glensiiagwup.com.au diiven developmer

Please consider the eavironment before printing this emeil

Thase prices seem o be less than &3 antivipated In the current feasa. i
What does this do to the feaso brsed on agents new estimates??
Ragards

Mzl Batchelder

Develapment Analyst Commercial Landing
LU brvestment Management Ltd

T06/2010
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Page2 of 2

Phone: (07)5584 4500

Mobile: IM?3 488578

Fex: (07)5552 2515

Eiveatls
mmwumm

* This -ruel e any s it wih e conficntal andare et scely for s s of e recpent

fo whom it is addressed, Fyou are not the laferdded reciplont or the person respansitie for delivering this e-

M:mm"u'mm = A e s (e d[ofen
Seniz 2010 1025 AM

TOx Scokt Wi Kottt
Sahject= Agent advica

Scott/ Matt,

MWNWE.@;M&E&W#MM

David Havres
lsnagmg Direstor

e comau
™. 8408 553300

PO Ber5ea 1 0298861650

- ecolegieaty
gfensniegnp Balgeiah NEW 1 AYOHER 1681 riszr development
ﬁ 2093 Ausirotia w. wagientsidegroup.comaay d .

Please consider the environment before prinfing this emait

Scarmed by the Netbox fiom Nefhox Blus Scarmed by the Nethox finm Nethox Blue
Scanned by the Nethox from Nethox Blie

7/06/2010



Page L of )

Subject: RE THE 315,600 PRICE COMPARITIVE To QURs
David,

PAINT TO PAINT COMPARISONS,

That'sabout sl thet ! eam Sind fornow,
Regads,

Steela Augictine

e smele@lenﬁdegmm.wmm
m 0437 113 003

0. POB6TS ccslogiaty
sﬂensﬂegmp 8tones Ceymer. GLO cologs
o Nhekals  wn o glensidoiowsam e | UHendevslopenir

Pleage cmhmmbmmmmﬂ.

71062019
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Ray White Project Marksting

Q7
&2 Hik Blreal
Toowmy QLD 4B50

mmmmmmuMMMMqﬂummm&em
ﬁwﬂmaﬂﬂeﬂn%ﬂﬂ mmmwmm&mmmum

WemmmmmmammMammmmmﬂ be tu pack,
Alfintemal and external wes ayeas sre ¢ Irver ey ted Fiooes whfist 20 ottier oo surfaces il
lnveammmlhtmm-hmnﬂimmhemimumﬂnm Sving and master
m&:mhmmheﬁmmmm .

mmm%ﬁmﬁnmmisﬂmmmmdwhﬁ
quality. _

Soft fumishings wil includs vertice] draes asnd on acceptebla stanfard of izht fttings thioughoat.
Iter com secuity will also be provided.

Mmﬁmmmmmmm@w belocally manufictared.

Gmraﬂyﬂmhtﬂingwilhehwmhtemwe,emfﬂendlwﬂhmhleshesvﬂmnﬁngml.wnha
Yully fanderaped entartalning oy tabana and BB arez serviced by ashawar and abfution
tlock, -

S Ay Pttt
ey Vi P 1 Wl Ko len)
TR "5 55

Project Merketing {Quesnsiand)

10
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o

BUYER PROERE

- AS frevincly statad, mmﬂnwpﬁvemﬂn!tubaigﬂgewersns,m&igﬁumﬂfehml

afes, hew folk aaming nto the expanding: Rorth takes work farce, Buyers ot wishing to bs home
mmammmmmmmHMBmmmmmmuﬂmMm
mmﬂmmmmmmmmmwnm

PRICING

Locat matket research both i the Rorthale's disric, Maiige Hill Preciict and naishboring Bedelfe
mmmmmﬂmmwmmhmm

mdmueowﬁnpmmm,wewmmmﬁemmmmmm ;
office shoiwing itchen and hattrooes, model of projact, artist npressions, sgnaga, brochmes, prass :

Mmmmﬁhﬁmnﬂadﬂmmmmmm&

Yours .
RAY WARRETNG

L=

Nneping Dractoy

Disclaimer

Szﬂedhﬂiapmﬁwsﬂfﬂ!eiudehmﬂcaswwnmdaﬁedhwuﬂwm
MMWMWNMGMMWM
{Queemsiond} for themselves ond far the ownersfiessors of properies adveiised forwhom
mmmmmmmmmmmmmm
mmmmm«mw.kmﬂmmﬂmm
mmmmmmmmﬂHMcmyofnﬂmmw
MMMM.MMGMWWEMWmmh
immmmw%mmmmmmmmmhmhu
give any rapresentation of warmaniy whaleverin relafion to properfies asveriised, Trs
nﬂaﬂhm&mdmpmkhdwmmmmmmmmdmmn
by Stanwist Py Lid frording os Roy Whilke Project Movketing [Queenstonsd) for general
Informafion ptrposes but no wananty of accuracys moade. Assumne viaral Imoges enclosed
mmpmm.mmmmmmmmmm&
concepival only {any stafements to fhe conlrary endomed on suchmolesdal are efibutabie
to the auihor, not us). Appecrance orloyout of anylhing depicted may dlter ot any lime
without refesenice fo us, Allvisual material and designs are subjeci fo change of vy fime,

11
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Mmmmmammbehﬁmmmﬂmmmmmm
; mnﬁmﬁvemnine&haenmofhiasemmmwmes.mk

mmmsmmmmﬂawmammtmmm
MWQMWWMIW
Wﬁaﬂeﬂﬁmmmmtcﬂm%mﬁhm

S mreii -

e
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Google Maps

Google maps

- Austrain

hltp:llmaps.@ogle.mm.aufmnps?iFUTFB&hhm&kﬂmm153.016763km=... 21/06/2010

13



R-/ LAV HLae | ¢

=T
Hon WvId SONIDEAA

“

PUPRIY T, S 2] UMBL
ATE RMIY

=

(¥00) JoNDOTEL
"WIINAWER MUSEIANS

e —— e o .,

14



o

Iof2 '
Scott Wills APeaps
Fram: Weyna Cullen [nayne@aullengroup.net.ay]
Sent; Wesinezday, 28 Aprl 2010 11:48 Al
To: David Hawes
Cet : BmEmwmsmdem@m&m;mdm'Juﬂ;an
Subject: RE: Narffi Lakes DD
Fﬂ!ﬂlﬂpﬁ@ﬁﬂmw
MuaBy:  Wednesday, 28 Apri 2010 9:00 AM
Flag Siatus: Flagged
Atfachments; hﬁaenn#.ipg;iuagaﬂm.m
David,
Please see responss hereln:
Regards,
Wayne Cullen
Diecior

sullengroup

P- 07 553¢ 5077
F-7ss8sen
M09 7R2415

Ce= "nichee] jullyan'; "Stecle Auusting!
Subjects Noth Lakes DD

Wayne,
Cuddwumﬁminmnaﬂmefuﬂowhgtoasﬁsthﬂmﬁmgwbbdmm

1. Allowance in price for unsite detemtion and what assumptions were mads to da this~detention

would bie included in rate .

2. Cmfimﬁunﬂ:atdrainageisammmﬂumnmﬂaemﬁagrm-mnﬁmd.

3 ﬂammﬁmlnm!athnhgmundm!%nsandﬂmbasisofﬂ:atmpﬁm-iﬁsaﬁe
inspection been carried qui? —Site Inspection undertaken. Level 1 Compaction certificate

Certifies that the area in eprestion was cimpacted tn 58% Standard which 1s classed as contral fil

butitdoem‘tﬁ:ﬂ‘mtewhatbmelsundeﬂvingﬂdlsmsinnwitham engineer from the

company that provided the report they advised the soil canditions variad fram Rock to Sandy
ciay's, therefore it is difficult to determine what footing struciure may be required, With a tower
the enginzers will want a baaring capaclty of arpund 150k, this may require plers under the

fantings down inte natural ground depending on the depth oftevel . fil. The budget wit
accemmodate piers down to around 3metres

4. That access to the sitafor constryction will not be penalised if we have to build in 2 stages -

21/06/2010

15
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Pagezlof'Z

Alternative construction acvess will be requlred if buiding In 2 stages. This would be covered In aur

consiruction safety plan
5. Commant on propased design/ctaging and any cost penaltics associated - The oversll budget will

Fccomemoriale stazed constrocton ,
6. Likely cost escefatian foreseen in the next 12 months—Very hard to forecast, and materials are
marghatly inreasing at present. Minor escalation may ocoar: -
Awm@mrmmmmmwmmsmmﬁmmmmmm
present cost blowouts? - trades are gettivg irarder o olitaln due to the simulus packege but in
1Emonths this wark shovkd ba nearing completion, so trades may be kungry again.

8  CGlevel of confidence that cost plan price can be desianed . —We are confident that the cost

’ plmp&emmdhrﬂmwdeﬂhibmﬁwmmhedﬁgnto.asﬂasmmmmﬁng

9. Potential for increased union activity affacting the bulid price/ programme. - Our saficty policy
should keep unions away, the projact being on the outskirts of Brisirans should also assietviith
mmmmmm.mtmnmmmmmﬂmmwm
mﬁ%&%ﬂmlnﬂeﬂaﬂﬁdnummdhﬂﬁumhmﬁum

7.

union activity.
Mﬂmhﬂﬂﬂsmmmwm
Thanks,
David Hawes
Manazing Diacter
. nLad
. 408 5633 00
POSE L 0286851650
ggienﬁdegmp BalgowishHOW 1 029085 1681 et
2603 /uskrallz v e pionsifeqoup com.at

Pigase consider e environment hafisre prinfing thiz emai,

21/06/2010

g
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Financial Feasibility Model
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Date: December 12, 2011

LM Invesiment Management Lt

Borrower ID 134747

David H Statement begins . - 01172004
avid Hawes - .
Peragian Beach Ply Ltd Statement ends 1212712011
POBOX 539 Interest rate 25.00%,
—_— . 9.
BALGOWLAH NSW 2093 Max Approved Amount $6.000,000.00
- Loan balance $947 205 28D
Commencement date 01/07/2010
Expiry Date 0111/2013
Loan Summary Account number 100239644
@ Part of Lot 74 Endeavour Bivd, North Lakes, Qid MPF2-434
Brought forward balance 0.00
Interest on Loan 125,664.53
Lean Draw 820,630.75
Closing balance as at 12/12/2011 $947,29528DB

www,LMaustralla.com

AUSTRALIA HEAE OFFICE Level4 9 BeachRd Surfers Paradise Qid 4217 Australia T +61 7 5584 4500 F +51 7 5582 2505 Freecall 1800 062 919 E mal@LMaustralia,com

ABNGA 077 200 461 R Ible Entliy and Aush Financlal Bepvices Li No. 220281
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LM Investment Management Ltd

Date: December 12, 2011

Statement begins 01/01/2004
Statement ends 1212/2011
Loan Transactions Accourit number 100289644
Date Transaction deseription Debits Balance
01/07/12010 __Brought forward balance 0.00DB
01/07/2010 : 75,100.00 75,100.00D8
$47,600.00
i $27,500.00
18/07/2010  Interest on Loan 874.45 75,974.45DB
05/08/2010 toapbraw.. 29,370.82 105,345.27DB
PereglanBeach Piy Lid ... $29,370.82
18/08/2010 lntereston oan 1,874.68 107,219.95DB
30/08/2010 _zlzoan: 7,955.00 115,174.95DB
$7,.920.00
$35.00
18/09/2010 2,380.11 117,555.06 DB
23/09/2010 _ 4,495.81 122,050.870B
$4.495.81
23/09/2010 31,419.96 153,470.83DB
$31,384.96
$35.00
18/10/2010  Interest on Loan 3,030.52 156,501.35DB
28/10/2010 -EBERDrE 32,392 .50 188,893.85DB
fary: $32,362.50
$30.00 :
18/11£2010 3,788.90 192,682.75DB
19/11/2010 158500 28,054.50 220,737.25DB
Pg;ggm.ﬂﬁm Pty Ltd $28,054.50
18122010  Iftérest on Loan 4516.48 225,253.73DB
2112/2010 LoanDraw 30,278.50 255,532.23DB
Peregian:Beach.Piy Lid $30,278.50
18/01/2011  Interest on Loan 5,363.47 260,895.70DB
20/01/2011  EBan Draw 4,997.00 265,892 70DB
08/02/2011 Loanibraw 600.00 266,492.70D8
DLA Phllfips Fox $600.00 .
15/02/2011  Loan.Draw 14,465.50 280,958.20DB
18/02/2011  iInterest on Loan 5,872.685 286,630.85DB
18/03/2011 Interest on Loan 5,497.03 292,127.88DB
21/03/2011 tozn:Draw- 53,871.50 345,999 38DB
Peréian:Beach-Ply-Lid $53,871.50
15/04/2011  Loap:Draw- 24,628.38 370,627.76D8
Pereglan Beach:Phy kg - 524,628.38 .
18/04/2011  Intefest on Loan 7,286.47 377,914.23DB

www.LMaustralia.com

AUSTRALIA HEAD OFFICE Level4 9 Beach Rd Surfers Paradise Qld 4217 Australla T +81 7 5504 4500 F +61 7 5502 2505 Freeoa)l 1800 062 918 E mai@LMausializcomn

ABN 68 077 208 457 Rasponsible Enilly and Austrelian Finenchl Services Litansen No. 220281
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Dals: December 12, 2011

IM Investment Managemant Ltd

Statement begins 01/01/2004
Statement ends 121272011
Loan Transactions Account number
Date Transaciion description Debits Credits Balance
18/05/2011  Intereston Loan ' 7.765.36 385,679.52DB
25/05/2011  LednBraw 8,087.50 391,767.09D8
18/06/2011  Intereston Loan 8,289.16
_22/06/2011  L:BEHDraw i65:408.00
07/07/2011 Loan Draw 2,016.30
14/07/2011  Loan Draw 9717225 - 564,352.80D8
Pgregian Beach Ply Lig 39717225 _
18/07/2011 Interest on Loan 9,661, 574,014.00DB
28/07/2011  Loan Draw 9ZA72.25 671,186.25DB
18/08/2011 Interest on Loan 13,519.09 684,705.34D8
18/08/2011 loan Draw 22,730.00 Rﬂ . 707!435.34DB
18/09/2011  Interest on Loan 15,020.89 722 456.23DB
18/10/2011 Intereston Loan- 14,844.99 737,301.22DB
20/10/2011 81,762.74 819,063.26DB
$81,752.74
18/11/2011 17,279.08 836,343.04DB
24117201 110,952.24 947,295.28D8
$947,295,28DB

www.LMaustralia.com

AUSTRALIA HEAD OFFICE Level4 9 Beach Rd Surfers Paradies Qld 4217 Austrafia T 461 7 5884 4500 F +61 7 5592 2505 Freecall 1800 062 919 E mal@LMaustraka.com

ABN E8 077 208 457 Responslbio Entity and Augh Fil ial Services L Na, 270281
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LOé_ n Statement

1 LM Investment Management |14

Date28/03/2013 Page 2t 5
Account Number MPF0000463
Date Trans # Transaction Description Credits Balance
1/07/2011 Brought Forward Balance
1/07/2011 000040 Opening balance 465,164.25 465,164 .25
o Opening balance transferred from Composer
system as at 1.7.2011 -
7/07/2011 000323 Leandraw_ 2,016.30 467,180.55
Managhan Jegal Inv056:8:440:51103.85 ,
Reimbursement to LMFMIF for payment made
to Monaghan legal on 30.6.2011 for Inv 272 -
$912.45
14/07/2011 000322 Loan draw 97s172.25 ' 564,352 80
Peregian.Beach Pty [ td - June draw. down.- .
18/07/12011 000321 Loan interest 9,651.20 574,014.00
Loan interest due 18.7.2011
07!201 1 000320 Loan draw TAF2.25 671,186.25
‘7 RéiagiaiBeach-Pty-Lid-=~Jily-dravrdouwn
18/08/2011 000318 Loan interest 13,519.09 684,705.34
Loan interest due 18.8.11
18/08/2011 000319 Loan draw 22,730.00 707,435.34
Peregian Beach Pty Lid - July draw down -
18/09/2011 000317 Loan interest 15,020.89 722,456.23
Loan interest due 18.9.2011
18/10/2011 000316 Loan Interest 14,844.99 737.301.22
Loan interest due 18.10.11
20/10/2011 000324 Loan draw 81,762.74 819,063.96
Peregian Beach Pty Ltd - September draw
18/41/2011 000987 Applied Interest 17,279.08 836,343.04
24/11/2011 001008 Loan draw 110,952.24 947,295.28
Tier to Peregian Beach Pty Ltd for October
2011 drawdown
1671212011 001206 Loan Draw 88,376.78 1,035,672.06
18/12/2011 001396 Appl:ed lnterest ] 19,130.07 1,054,802.13
2201122011 001226 Pme‘ht fock BATTOT 1.857,979.20
221122011 001227 Vi 10 OMESBESEte RV 136/660:00= 1,984,648.20
Payment to Ofﬁce of State Revanue. Part of
Settlement Proceeds of $126,669.00
024’201 1 001228 Payment to Shand Taylor 5,775.00 1,990,423.20
A Payment to Shand Taylor of $5,775.00 - Part of
Settlement Proceeds _
22/12{2011 001229 Payment to R byrg_ﬁ_ql : Ers 3,784.00 1,994,207.20
' Payment to Réabiirh Solicitors Trust Account
of $3,784.00 - Part of Settlement Proceeds
22M1212011 801230 Payment to,DERM 7,267.90 2,001,475.10
Payment to’ “DERMof $7267.90 - Part of
Settlement PJ:ocgeds
2211272011 001231 Payment to BERM-~ 132.50 2,001,607.60
Payment to DERM of $132.50 - Part of
Settlement ad
22M12/2011 001232 Payment f; G’ ' 142,00 2,001,751.60
Payment to ASIC of $144.00 - Part of
Settlement Proceeds )
10/01/2012 001261 Payment to Stoc dand. ng_eln 95.09- 2,012,066.69
Loan Draw - payment to Stm:kland
) velopment Pty Ltd for LOT:74:Mortgage of
10/01/2012 001282 Loan Draw 10,315.00 2,022,381.78

Loy 74 Mortgage
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Account Number MPFOOG0463

Date

Trans #

Transaction Description

Debits Credits Balance

10/01/2012
13/01/2012
18/01/2012
31/01/2012

310212012
90272012

@0212012

1 22012
29/02/2012
29/02/2012
1/03/2012

16/03/2012

18/03/2012
2/04/2012

Ozmz

16/04/2012

18/04/2012
2070412012

26/04/2012

001321-
001283
001561
001586

001610
001631

0016687

001765

001811

001812

Q01820

001859

001948
002045

002063

002111

002213
002228

002282

REV Payment to Stockland Dev
Reversal of Loan Draw - Loan Draw Activity
Schedule Entered in Twice

Loan Draws
January 2012 Drawdown

. Applied Interest S

Loan Draw -
Payment to Stockland Development Pty Ltd for
1st Mortgage Interest for Lot 74-

Loan Reduction
GST Refund

PaymetitteiStackl:
#55condinstain

Loan Draw

Payment to Monaghan Lawyers for Inv 717

Applied Interest

Loan Drawr

Payment to Peregian Beach Pty Ltd for Sales

Office Electricity Account

Loan Draw

Payment to.Stockland Developments Pty Ltd

for Lot 74 Contract Instalment in the sum of
$500,080:00 + $35.00 RTGS Fee

'urchiasé:Contract

InteEEStdue, 1st:March. 2012 (Lot
for $27,365.62 F RTGS Fee §3

Loan Dravwr

Payment to Peregian Beach Pty Ltd for Jan 12
Management Fee and Payment to
Realestate.com

Applied Inferest

Fea Draw

Payment to Stockland Developments Pty Ltd
for Interest due 2 April, 2012 for Lot 74
Mortgage in the sum of $21,785.01 + $35.00
RTGS Fee

Loan Draw

Payment to Peregian Beach Pty Lid for

balance of Feb Drawdown - Draw 20 in the sum
of $13,458.65 + RTGS Fee $35.00

Loan Draw
Payment to Peregian Beach Pty Ltd for part
payment of March Draw (Draw 21)

Applied Interest

Loan Braw

Payment to Peregian Beach Pty Ltd for Draw
22 & Balance of Draw 21 in the sum of
$86,376.70

Payment to Monaghan Lawyers for Inv No. 768
in the sum of $3,736.70

Payment to Thomson Lawyers for lnv 451615
in the sum of $19,628.53

Loan Draw
Payment o Stockland Development Pty Ltd for
Interest Payment due t May, 2012 on Lot

-10,315.09 2,01 2,066.69

39,486.46 2,051,553.15

40,156.15
31,976.75

2,091,709.30
2,123,686.05

-300,000.00 1,823,686.05

£5ms300,000.00 2,123,686.05

869.00 2,124,555.05

46,529.67
61247

2,171,084.72
2,171,697.19

= Sh0wIs:a0- 2,671,732.19

27,400.82 2.699,133.01
16,563.17 2,715,696.18

40,502.77
21,820.01

2,765,198.95
2,787,018.96

13,493.65 2,800,512.61

6,308.62 2,806,821.23

2,865,768.50
2,975,890.89

58,947.27
110,122.38

21,082.27 2,996.973.16
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Date28/03/2013 Page 4/ 5
Account Number MPF0000463
Bate Trans # Transaction Description Debits Credits Balance
74 Mortgage.
18/05/2012 002411 Applied Inferest 61,147.74 3,058,120.90
21/05/2012 002450 Lean Draw ) 78,529.15 3,136.650.05
Peregian Beach May 2012 Drawdwon
28/05/2012 002471 Loan Draw 5,775.00 3,142,425 95
Stockdand North Lakes - Reimbursement of
‘ Legal Fees Inv 1096293
30/05/2012 002496 Loan Draw 21,82001 3,164.,245.06
Stockland Developments Interest due 1 June
2012 - "Lot 74 Mortgage™
31/05/2012 002454 Loan Draw 5,720.00 3,169,965.06
CBRE- valuation fee invoice R073419645 .
18/06/2012 002634 Applied Interest 66,692.57 3,236,658.63
28/06/2012 002687 Loan Draw. 188,100.66 3.424,759.29
i Draw-1o pay AIF loan establishment fee
“..3J06/2012 002688 IE_oan Draw 18,676.78 3.444,436.07 .
4/07/2012 002706 Loan Draw 137.90 3,444,573.97
Agent's fees for settlement of Loan - T.F.
Wardrobe Solicitors
12072012 002723 Loan Draw 130.00 3,444,703.97
Reimburse AlFfor PPSR Regisiration fes
12/07/2012 002724 Loan Draw 265.00 3,444,968.97
Registration fees on Stockland Release & LM
AlIF Morigage
18/07/2012 002887 Applied Interest 69,166.40 3,514,135.37
2410712012 002781 Draw 13250 3,514,267.87
Registration fees on Mortgage priority
25/07/2012 002783 Loan Draw 37,399.88 3,551,667.75
Payment to Peregian Beach Pty Ltd for part
payment of monthly drawdouwn
1/08/2012 002809 Loan Draw 4.60 3,551,672.35
Additional registration fee on Mortgage priority
due to fee increase by DERM
18/08/2012 003065 Applied Interest 75,026.77 3,626,699.12
23/08/2012 002989 Loan Draw 37,399.88 3,664,099.00
Payment to Peregian Beach Pty Lid for
payment of June 2012 Drawdown
@lzmz 003132 Loan Draw 30,000.00 3,694,099.00
s Part payment of Claim 25
4/09/2012 003135 Loan Draw 14,521.78 3,708,620.78
Payment of AIF July Interest
5/09/2012 003127 Loan Draw 69,851.28 3,778,502.06
Payment to Peregian Beach Pty Litd for
Bsalance of Claim 24 & Full payment of Claim
2
5/09/2012 003128 Loan Draw 20,449.32 3,798,951.38
August Interest
18/09/2012 003352 Applied Interest 78,686.93 3,877,638.31
3/10/2012 003422 Loan Draw 52,351.95 3,929,990.26
P_?ymentto Peregian Beach Pty Ltd for Claim
2
1110/2012 003447 Loan Draw 20,691.80 3,950,682.06
Transferfrom MPF to AtF for payment of
September Loan Interest
18/10/2092 003548 Applied Interest 80,095.13 4,630,777.19
31/10/2012 003605 Loan Draw 38,742.62 4,069,519.81

Payment to Peregian Beach for Monthly Claimn
No. 28

a4



Loan Statement - @ LM Invesiment Management L1

Date28/03/2013 Page 5 5
Account Numiber - MPF0000453
Date Trans # Transaction Description Debits Credits Balance
18/11/2012 003785 Applied Interest ’ 85,827.50 T 4,155,347 37
18/11/2012 003939 Interest adjustment =130,316.00 4,025,031.31
Non recegnised interest on GL ‘
18/11/2012 003963 Applicd Interest 130,316.00 ' 4,155,347 .31
: Regognislng non posted lower rate interest 150,34
November 2012
18/12/12012 004037 Applied Interest 54,4956.36 4,209,843.67
20M11212012 004951 Various Creditors 78,173,866 4,288,017.53
TFR from MPF to Periglan Beach for 1 & L fee ’
up fron dev brokers fees & $10 towards
actober claim. 1000G towards centro pmt -
| 20/12/2012 004119 Payment fo Creditors ‘ -78,173.86 4,366,191.39
. TFR from MPF to Peregian Beach for
. Payments to Creditors
004128 Reversal Payment to Creditors =78,173.86 4,288,017.53
Reversal on double up entry for Payment to
: Creditors.
2172013 004050 Loan Draw 19,860.47 4,307,878.00
Payment to AIF for Ocfober interest
3012013 004107 AlF loan interest 20,512.62 4,328,390.62
November 2012 interest paid by MPF
168/01/2013 004246 Applied Interest 59,307.72 4,387,698.34
29/01/2012 004295 Monthly Claim _ 15,000.00 4,402,698.24
TFR to Peregian Beach for Monthly Claim.
Claim no. 30 - Part Payment
8/82/2013 004333 Loan Draw 10,000.00 4,412,698.34
Part payment clalm 31
12/02/12013 004369 Loan Draw 20,000.00 4,432,698.34
TFR from MPF to Peregian Beach for final
payment of November 2012 clalm
18/02/2013 004466 Applied Interast 59,852.56 4,492 550.90
12/03/2013 004566 Draw . 100,000.00 _ 4,592.550.00
) Pmt Dec mthly claim and part payment Jan 12
. Claim
18/03/2013 004651 Applied Interest 55,404.46 4,647,955.36

O




Shellex Chalmers — _ —

From: Sheliey Chalmers

Sent: Friday, 9 December 2011 9:14 AM

To: 801 Credit Committee

Subjeck Minutes of AIF CC Meeting 8.12.11 - AFF loan to Perergian Beach Pty Ltd
(Northlakes) '

Minutes of AIF CC meeting held 8.12.11
Committee members in attendance:

AlF: 57 (Chair),
LD {attending but non voting as the is a fund conflict issue in respect of this loan),
PD, EVH, GF, SK, SC, AM

By invitation: AP

N ) ; oposed transaction: AlF loan to_Peregian Beach Pty Lid (Northlakes)

- Please read these minutes in conjunction with the synopsis submitted at meeting.

- Thisis a known asset, already funded by MPF in early pre-settlement stages

- There are no presales, marketing having only just started in last few weeks. itis a little too early to tel!
how sales and marketing will result at this stage.

- To date, the MPF has funded certain costs of pre-purchase, project management, DA costs and interest.

- DA for 92 units issued on5.12.11

- MPF had aloan approval in place to fund the land settlement, however is-experiencing some cash flow
issues and is unable to fund the land settlement. On this basis MPF requested AlF to consider funding the
land settlemant.

- AiF having considered its risk position, but recognising an opportunity for a good return, indicated its
willingness to approve this application on the basis that it does so on very similar terms to that
were being offered by MPF

-  The DA having issued on 5.12.11, settlement of the purchase is now required to take place on 19.12.11
{14 days after obtaining of DA).

- There are issues with settlement timing (as MPF needs to provide some equity funding and has some cash
flow issues ). On this basis an extension of settlement is to be sought. MPF CC will then separatety
discuss its options going forward. This issue to be resolved over next couple of days and then AIF can
issue its formal offer letter.

Approved on the following basis:
- Interest rate 14% (MPF to pay monthly loan interest from its loan facility)
- Up front fee - 11 % of total loan amount (to be deducted from loan amount on settlement draw, in addition
to legal and other usuat deductions)
- 50 commitment fee in this instance on the basis that we know the project and due diligence has been mare
or less done to a larger part
- Term 12 months
- LVR 75% asis [one day 1), reducing to 65% by approximately February 2012 upon return of GST refund
- Maximum loan amount - $2,070,000.00 on settlement, reducing to $1,794,000.00 in approximately
February 2012 upon return of GST refund
- O Presales — although LM requires to review the sales and marketing position and methods being applied by
the borrower.
- Suitable undertakings/authorities to be put into place as part of the iegal documentation to secure the
return of the G5T refund. '
- Vajuation from an acceptable panel valuer {already under way)

1
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CONFLICT ISSUES:
This transaction comprises AIF (1) and MPF {2} funding and therefore there is a conflict of

interest. Committee members, when making their decision did so on the basis

that the Fund would enter into this transaction on an arms length basis for an un-related entity or in
non-conflict circumstances. To that end, Lisa D*arcy as Chairperson of MPF CC attended this meeting
in her role as member of the MPF CC, but refralned from voting on this declslon. Suitahlg
documentation dealing with conflict of interest issues and any external consultant reports dealing
with this issue to be finalised prior to intial setilement and filed both on the loan file and in the LM
Confiicts Register. :

VOTES:

AIF: 7 members were in attendance (including 4 X S/Exec). A quorum was present.

Lending Poticies for CC specifically state:

“The quorum for a CC meeting is 5 people, which must include a minimum of 2 Senior Executive Members {of
«which 1 must be an executive member.

A two thirds majority vote (of the meeting attendees) is required for approval of loan applications, however

unanimous approval is generally sought from all voting members.
Where a two third majority is not @ whole number it is rounded down to the nearest whole number.”

it is considered that number of votes achieved meet LP&P requirements.

Shelley Chalmers

Property Asset Management

LM Investment Management Ltd
Phone: (07) 5584 4500

Fax: (07) 5592 2505

Email: schaimers@L Maustralia.com

Visit our V‘\E‘Psite: www.t Maustralia.com/
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LM Invesiment Management Lid

—_ The global pathway to Australian investment solifions

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the recipient to
wtom it is addressed. Ifyou are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this email to the
intended recipient, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this email and
any file attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, you must destroy the original
transmission and any attachments and immediately notify the sender by reply email.
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CREDIT COMMITTEE SYNOPSIS

FUND: LM AUSTRALIAN INCOME FUND CURRENCY PROTECTED

DATE TRANSACTION NAME | LM INTRODUCER BROKER
30.11.11 Peregian Beach (North Lakes) | SK/BK n/a — Direct

[ TRANSACTION DETAILS

q

PROPOSAL

BACKGROUND

Peregian Beach Pty Ltd (solely owned by David Hawes) has entered into a Contract to acquire Part of Lot 28 on
SP 224073 (being proposed Lot 74 as shown on the Plan of Subdivision) from Stockland North Lakes Pty Ltd for

the sum of $2,760,000 plus GST;
The vacant site is approximately 7,000m2 in area and is situated at Lot 74 Endeavour Drive, North Lakes (narth of

Brisbane), Qusansland;
Setilement of the iand is due on 18th December, 2011 — 14 days after the DA us obtained (expected on 5V

December 2011);
A Development Application has been lodged fo construct 92 x 2 bedroom apartments plus 300 sqm of commercial

space as illustrated below: -

Pre-sales marketing commenced on 2™ November 2011 (including the opening of the sales office). There have
been 32 enquiries since, however no sales have been achieved at this point. Approximately 59 contracts will be
required to secure construction funding for the whole development. Settlement of the land is not conditionzl on
pre-sales;

Development costs o date have been funded by MPF under a separate loan agreement.

it is proposed the AIF part fund the seftiement of tha land, secured by a registered First Mortgage;
CB Richard Ellis valued the property on behalf of the AIF for $2.76million on 16 August, 2011 on a direct

camparison basis; ]
The Settlement Sum is estimated as follows:

Total Land Purchase Price $ 2,760,000
(38T on Purchase $ 276,000 1o be reclaimed in February 2012

F\Users\schalmers\AppData\LocalMicrosof\Windows\ Femporary Internet Files\Content QutlcoldESIGQYSHVCC synopsis AFF 10 11 1.doox

Page 1
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$ 3,036,000
Less Deposit Paid § 42,840
Land Balance L 2,993,160
Stamp Duty 8 145,065 based on GST inclusive Price
Settiement Lega! Fees $ 12,000
Due Diligence Costs 3 3,600
Infrastructure Charges Reimbursement 3 280,000
Balance Owing @ Settlement $ 3,443,225

. It is proposed AiF fund to a §5% LVR for a 12 month term i.e. $2,760,000 x 65% = $1,794,000.

. In addition, it is proposed AIF fund the 10% GST on the Purchase Price ($276,000) on the strict proviso the funds
are retuned to AIF In February 2012. The LVR increases to 75% (including this GST payment). It is considered
reasonable to approve the GST payment in view of its reimbursement in two months' time and the payrrent being
underpinned by the Australian Government. The AlF lending policy permits a maximum LVR of 75% at
sefilement. The LVR will retum to 65% upon repayment of the GST.

{PARTIESISECURITY:
BORROWER/S Peregian Beach Pty Lid

E HRTGAGOR'S Peregian Beach Pty Lid
GUARANTOR/S David Richard Hawes, Glenside Group (Qld) Pty Ltd, Lot 111 Ply Ltd, Green Square Pty Ltd
LOAN PURPOSE -1 To assist with the purchase of the land. '
LOAN DETAILS:

PROPERTY ADDRESS | Lot 74 Endeavour Boulevard, North Lakes, Brisbane

LOAN FACILITY $2,070,000 LVR: 75% initially, | TERM: 12 months
‘ - | reducing fo 65% on re-
claiming the GST
($276,000) In February |
2012,
PURCHASE PRICE $2,760,000 + GST
17 DRAW $2,070,000 LVR: 75% initially, | Due: 19th December 2011
Q \3 reducing to 65% on re-
- claiming the GST
{($276,000) in February
2012, -

VALUATION!/ RENTAL/ PROPERTY DETAILS:

Valuation: “Land Only” $2,760,000 GST Valued by: CBRE
: exclusive | Valuation dated: 16 August, 2011

SERVICEABILITY/BACKGROUND OF BORROWER

« Existing Borrower David Hawes of Glenside Group;
*  Zcurrent loan facilities being Green Square Developments Pty Ltd and Lot 111 Pty Ltd;
» Updated Financials to be provided for assessment on this loan.

ASSESSMENT OF EXPOSURE TO FUND {across all projects to the same borrowing entity)

F\Users\schatmers\AppData\Lacal\Microsofiw indows\Temporary Internet Files\Content QutloolAESIGQYINCC synapsis AIF 10 11 11.doex
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Details of other projects and Nil

dollgr value: .
Comments on size of this $2,070,000 loan on fund size of $15,078,876.00 = 13.73% of the fund.

proposed loan to fund size:

Consider valuer 1/3 rule This vaiuer has not valued on any of the ssttled loans to date.

Related party issues Current MPF ioan in place.

Constitutional or Compliance | Within AIF lending and compliance guidefines. T
Plan issues

RELATED PARTY ISSUES

The transaction involves AlF taking a conservative first mortgage position of 85% on a Value of $2,760,000 (GST Excly.
The LVR will rise to 75% for a period of 2 menths initially fo fund the GST on the Purchase Price, before reducing back to

55% folfowing the repayment of GST. )

MPF currently has a loan facility of $6M available to the Borrower. AIF is taking on the first morigage as it is a
conservative LVR with the security of MPF taking cut the first mertgage facility in 6 to 12 months’ time once construction

funding has been obtained.

AIF CC, when making its decision to this application, must do so without consideration to the interests of MPF.

(hember approval to a related parly transaction would normally be required uniess the fransaction could be proved as
“-2asonable if the transaction was arms-length or less favourable to the borrower than such reasonable terms, That is to
say, AlF must freat the borrower like it would any un-related party when providing its funding terms.

ASIC RGT76 discusses factors that must be considered in determining whether amms-length terms apply to exampt a
transaction from the need for member approval. In fine with that paper, the following matters must be considered by AIF

CC (and to be coverad in detail in a Conflict record for the fransaction):

1. How the terms of the overall transaction compare with those of any comparable transactions on an
arms-length basis.

It is recommended to credit committee that this transaction is a conservative transaction with a 75% first
mortgage position based on a cument Valuation. This will reduce to 65% LVR upon reclaiming the GST on the
Purchase Price within 2 months of Settlement. The loan parameters such as interest rate, LVR and term are
consistent with other commercial loans AlF has undertaken on an arms-iength basis,

2. Consideration of the nature and conient of the hargaining process - (eg whether the lender and borrower
have engaged in a true bargaining process).

The financial characteristics of the proposed facility are consistent with AlF lending policies.

3. Consideration of the impact of the transaction on the scheme {AIF).

il

This joan represents 13.73% of the fund size and as such represents a relatively low risk exposure.
4. Consideration of other options available to the scheme {AlIF).

Consideration is always givep to gll available lending options. It was considered appropriate to pursue this
opportunity in view of the conservative LVR, first mortgage position and other factors being in accordance with

AIF lending guidelines.

5. Whether expert advice is required to assist in making the judgment that a fransaction would he
reasonable on an arms-length basis. A decision requiring an independent report shall be made by the LM
Board of Directors as part of the sign off.

CREDIT COMMITTEE DECISION :

Result I—_] Approved r_l Declined [ I Review & Re-present

FAUsers\schalmers\AppData\local\MicrosoftWindows\Temporary Inlernet Files\Content Outlool\ESIGQYIHVCC synopsis ATF 10 1] il.deex
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Panel valuer to be: | CBRE Subject to assessment NO
and panel appointment?

Commitment fee $n/a
Issue letter of offer Yes D No I:I
l';"es?'em bs: 0% of fotsfunits before initial setttement.
equirements: This facifity is to part fund the purchase of the fand only.

Summary of Decisions and any special conditions:

1. Interest on the AIF faciiity to be paid by MPF. MPF to prmnde alimited guarantee cavering AlF's interest for the
12 month loan term;

2, An update valuation to be obtained:;

3, Priority Deed to be entered intg bewteen AIF & MPF. '
% U ~retestsl—p sio.;\'\ AST ot J32 1O ool + ASto—
.| Credit Committee Commentd 5T E L Lo _/_f A1 =

APPROVED INTEREST RATE/TERMS:

Interest Rate: 3_14_% '/

Broker trail: __Nil_%

Term: 12 months
LVR: upto75% ‘'asis’ | | Exclusive GST
Total Rate: A% P .

; i Inclusive GST
Up-front fee -ﬁ%%__ % (excl of legal [ { / UF)

Other fee/s N/A

&

‘Q feels NFA

Has pricing already been approved by Pﬁcipg’gommittee?

MNo I:I Yes

CREDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS SIGNED

- ==
v usligr W

AJF Credit Committea: Sen/Exec: PD, LiS, EVH, B/ ST (Chair)  Other: AM, SC- GF éﬂm M/

F: \Users‘schalm:rs\.t\ppData\Local\MlcrosafE\Wmdows‘.Tempura.ry Internet Files\Content Outlocl\E61GQY SHVCC synopsis AIF 10 11 11.dacx
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-S
Ratio of signatures: Senior Exec. ................... Other: ............ e

DATE OF MEETING: oo

FUsersischalmers\AppData\l acal\Microsofl\Windows\Temporary Internet Files\Content Qutlook\ESIGQY OHNCC synopsis ATF 10 11 11.dacx
Page 5
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Sheiley Chalmers

From: Lisa Darcy

Sent Tuesday, 20 December 2011 3:07 PM

To: Bronwyn Kingston

Cc: _ 321 MPF Investment Committee; Scoit King; Ann McCallurn; Shelley Chalmers
" Subject: Re: Peregian Beach MPF Variation "

Approved bron thanks

Lisa D'Arcy
Director
LiviIM Ld

ey

GF
2P

slc

-~ 0N 20/12/2011, at 2:34 PM, "Bronwyn Kingston" <bkingston@Imaustralia.com> wrote:

Dear Credit Committee

Further to our meeting last week, there are some changes being made to enable settiement of the
land to occur.

t understand Simon has discussed this proposat with most of your.

The credit committee approved AIf taking a first mortgage position and MPF going into a second
mortgage position.

" Note however that the AIF transaction is not proceeding at this stage, but is likely tc occur in the

new year.

Accordingly, the Vendor (Stockland) have agreed to Vendor finance part of the purchase price up to
$2.5M.

Accordingly, MPF will be taking a second mortgage position behind Stockland for a period up to 30
June, 2012 {unless paid out prior).

The contract for purchase has been re-structured to allow for instalment payments as follows:-

MPF funding:- - -
Settlement - $1M {which includes part purchase price, stamp duty, GST and headworks

charges)

On or before 15.2,12  $300,000.00

On or before 29.2.12  5500,000.00

On or before 30.6.312  balance {approx $1.4M)

Interest on the Stockland loan will need to be paid at 15% p.a. which is on the remaining balances.
This is a lower rate than the MPF Joan and AIF loans would have been at 25%.
MPF will need to continue to fund this interest each month.

Please confirm your agreement to the above proposal.
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Thanks
Bron

Bronwyn Kingston
Property Asset Management
' LM Investment Management Lid
. Phone: (07) 5584 4500
Fax:  (07) 5592 2505

Email: pkingston@LMaustralia.com

Visit Our Website: www.LMaustralia.com!— - -

<image(01_ jpg>

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the
_ recipient fo whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipisnt or the person responsible for

delivering this e-mail to the intended recipient, you are advised that any use, dissemination,
forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail 2nd any file attachments is strictly prohibited. if you

have received this e-mail in error, you must destroy the original transmission and any. attachments
and immediately notify the sender by reply e-mail.

<Peregian Beach Northiakes 28 June 2010.pdf>
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Shelley Chalmers - -

Bronwym Kingstan

From:
Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2011 2:41 PM
To: Shelley Chalmers

Subject: FW. Peregian Beach MPF Variation

Bronwyn Kingston

Property Asset Management

LM investment Management Ltd
Phone: (07) 5584 4500

Fax: (07) 5592 2505

Emazil: bkingston®@®l Maustrzlia.com
Visit Our Website: www._L Maustralia com/

LM Invesiment Management Lid
The global pathway to Australian investment sofutions

This e-mail and any fifes transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the recipient to
whaom it is addressed. if you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this e-mail to the
intended recipient, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail and any
file attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, you must destroy the original

iransmission and any aftachments and iWﬁfy the sender by reply e-mail.
— .

From: Grant Fischer
Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2011 2:41 PM

To: Bronwyn Kingston

Subject: Approve: Peregian Beach MPF Variation
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Shellez Chalmers
e e —‘

From: Bronwyn Kingston

Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2011 2:42 PM
To: Sheiley Chalmers

Subject: FW: Peregian Beach MPF Variation

Bronwyn Kingston

Properiy Asset Management
- LM Investment Management Ltd
Phone: (07) 5584 4500

Fax:  (07) 5592 2505

Email: bkingston@LMaustralia.com

Visit Qur Websiie: www.LMaustralia.com/

LM Investment Management Lid
The giobal pathway to Australian investment solitions

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the recipient to
whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this e-mail to the
intended recipient, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this e-mail and any
file attachments is stricfly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in error, you must destroy the original
transmission and any attachments and immediately notify the sender by reply e-matl.

From: Eghard van der Hoven
Sent: Tuesday, 20 December 2011 2:41 PM

To: Bronwyn Kingston
Subject: Approve: Peregian Beach MPF Variation
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Shelley Chalmers :

Branwyn Kingston

From:

Sent: Wednesday, 21 December 2011 9:38 AM
To: Sheliey Chalmers

Subject FW: Peregian Beach MPF Variation

Bronwyr: Kingston
Property Asset Management

LM Investment Management Lid
Phone: (07) 5584 4500

Fax:  {07) 5592 2505

Email: bkingston@LMaustralia.com

Visit Our Website: www | Maustralia.com/

LM Investment Management Lid
The global patiway o Australlan investment solutions

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the recipient to
whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for defivering this e-mait to the
intended recipient, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing, or copying of this &-mail and any
file attachments is strictly prohibited. it have received this e-mail in error, you must destroy the original
fransmission and any attachments and immed'@ely notify the sender by reply e-mail. )

From: Scott King

Sent: Wednesday, 21 December 2011 7:17 AM
To: Bronwyn Kingston

Subject: Approve: Peregian Beach MPF Variation
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Shelley Chalmers

From: Shelley Chalmers

Sent: Tuesday, 5 June 2012 519 PM

To: : 801 Credit Committee

Cc: Bronwyn Kingston; Lee Roebig

Subject: Minutes of AIF CC meeting - proposed transaction AIF ioan to Peregian Beach Pty
Ltd '

Attachments: Peregian Beach AIF CC approval 5.6.2012.pdf

Minutes of AIF CC meeting held S June 2012.

Committee members In attendance:

. AlF: ST (Chair), EVH, SK, MP, SC

LD (not attending or voting due to conflict of iﬁterest)

By invitation: AP,BK, CL, 1R

‘There being 5 Vating members present, a quorum axisted.

Proposed transaction: AJF loan to Peregian Beach Pty Ltd

- Please read these minutes in conjunction with synopsis submitted at meeting.
- land hold funding pending anticipated construction on site 1 October 2012.
- Borrower Js presently negotiating with other funders and actively marketing off the plan units.

Appraved.

Assuming the matter proceeds, approved terms are:

- Upfront 11 % of tota! loan amount {to be deducted from loan amount on settlement draw, in addition to
legzl and other usuat deductions) .

- Terin 12 months

- Interest 14 %

- VR 62 “asis” _

- Maxloan amount up to $1,710,006.00 {to provide funding for final settlement of land - purchase from
Stockland Development)

- Valuation from an acceptable panel valuer

CONFLICT ISSUES:
This transaction comprises AIF (1) and MPF (2"} funding and therefore there is a conflict of interest. Committee

members, when making their decision did so on the basis
that the Fund would enfer into this transaction on an arms length basls for an un-refated entily or in non-confiict
circumstances, To that end, Lisa D'arcy as Chairperson of MPF CC did not attend this meeting nor vote on this
decision. Suitable documentation dealing with confiict of interest issues and any exiemal consultant reparis dealing
with this issue to be finalised prior to intial settlement and filed bath on the loan file and in the LM Conflicts Register.

VOTES:
Pt
AIF: 5/10 MEMBERS. (includes 2 X S/Exec).

A quorum of 5 members was in attendance at the meeting. The number of votes represented 100% of the
quorum.
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Lending Policies for CC specifically state: _

“The quorum for a CC meeting is 5 people, which must include @ minimum of 2 Senior Executive Members {of which 1
must be on executive member.

A two thirds majority vote (af the meeting attendees) is required for approval of loan opplications, however

ananirrious approval is generally sought from alf voting members.
Where a two third majority is not a whole number it is rounded down to the neorest whole number.”

It is considered that number of votes achieved meet LP&P requirements.

Shelley Chalmers

Property Asset Management

LM Invesiment Management Lid
Phane: (07) 5584 4500

Fax: (07) 5582 2505

Email: schalmers@LMaustralia com

Visit our Website: www.l Maustralia.com/

AR

The Fremier of dueenslapf
Export Awards :
/(3N LM Investment Management Lid
Snailel The global pathway to Ausiralian investment solutions

LM provides a glabal pathway to Australian investmeant solutions, and holds under management Australian assets
with a gross reallsation value in excess of AUD $3 billion, LM receives new business Inflows from a licensed
intermediary network spanning 70 coumtries, serviced by 130 LM people across ten global offices. The LM Funds are
available with the regulatory approval of Austraiia, New Zealand and Luxemnbourg, with further jurisdiction appravals
imminent — USA, Canada, United Kingdom, Dublin, Europe, Hong Kong and Singapore. Investment options include
cash, savings, conservative and enhanced income debt securities, Luxembourg domiciled SICAV SIF, capital and
Income guaranteed, UK FSA registersd and UCITS registered funds.

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the recipient fo whom
it is addressed, If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this emal to the intended
recipient, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or eopying of this email and any file
attachments is strictly prohibited. If you have received this emailin error, you must destroy the original transmission
and any attachments and immediately notify the sender by reply email.
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‘CREDIT COMMITTEE SYNOPSIS

FUND; ILM AUSTRALIAN INCOME FUND CURRENCY PROTECTED
DATE TRANSACTION NAME LM INTRODUCER
Peregian Beach {North Lakes) | SK

BROKER
n/a - Direct

a

BACKGROUND :

. Peragian Beach Py Ltd {solely owned by David Hawes) has settted a Coniract to acquire Lot 74 on SP 236546
from Stockland North Lakes Ply Ltd for the sum of $2, 760,000 plus GST:

. The Bomower was gramed a Vendor Finance first mortgage in the sum of $2,500,008.00 which was required to be
paid down in instalments. The Borrower has paid the first two instalments of #500,000.00 and $300,000.00 and
has been paying the interest each month on the Stackland First Mortgage facilily. The bafance due ta Stackland is
now $1,710,006.00 (See attached selliement staternent) payable on ar before 30 June, 2012.

. The vacant'sita is approximately 7,000m2 in area and fs situated at Lot 74 Endeavour Drive, North Lakes (north of
Brishane), Queensland: ’ '

. A Development Application has been dpproved to construct 92 x 2 bedroom apartments plus 300 sqm of
Gemmerciat space as llustrated below:- - .

. Pre-sales marketing commenced on 2™ November 2011 {including the opening of the sales office). There are 5
unconditional contracts in place (to be verifisd before settlsment). Approximatsly 18 contracts will ba required to
Secwra canslruction funding for the first slage of the development {32 Apariments),

. Development cosks amd funding of the instalments on the vendor finance and interest on that Inan fo date have
been funded by MPF under a Separate loan agreement {currently total $3,1 365,650.05).

- It is intended by the Bomower that his MPF loan facility will cover the Interest on this AIF loan facility.

PROPOSAL
. it is proposed the AIF fund the refinance of tha Stockland facility, secured by a registered First Mortgage;

. CB Richard Ellis valied the property on behalf of the AIF for $2.76millon on 18 August, 2011 on a. direct
comparison basis; -

[TRANBAGTION DETRILE .~ T = = T

. Our initial discussions with the valuer indicate thera has not been much movement in the markei since that time.

F:\Usm\snﬁahnem\AppDa!a\Luml\l\dicmsu&\Winduws\Tempumy Interget FiIex\CuntanOn!louk\EﬁIGQYQH\CC synopsis AIF 24 5 12 doou
Page 1
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‘ . It is proposed AIF fund to a 62% LVR for 2 12 manth term ie, 52,760,000 x 2% = $1,710,008.

Pereglan Beach Ply Lid

LMORTGAGDR!S Peregian Beach Pty Ltd

GUARANTORIS David Richard Hawes, Glenside Group (Gitd) Pty Lid,

LOAN PURPOSE To refinance the vendor finance first morigage - —.__J
LOAN DETAILS: -~ = - '
PROPERTY ADDRESS { | ot 74 Endeavour Boulevard, North Lakes, Brisbane .

- - . ¢ —— —I

LOAN FACILITY $1,710,008.00 LVR: 62%. TERM: 12months _ - - -
PURCHASEPRICE | p/a REFINANCE $1,710,008.00 TS
1% DRAW $1,7410,006.00 LVR: 62% Due: 30" June, 2012 , —_] )

VALUATION/ RENTALI PROPERTY DETAILS:

Ealuaﬁun: "Land Only” $2,760,000 GST Valued by: CBRE

exclusive | Valuation dated: 16 August, 2011

[SERVICEABILTVIBACKGROUND OF BORROWER BORROWER

« Exisling Bomower David Hawes of Glenside Group; :
* 2 curent Ioan facilities being Green Squars Developments Pty Ltd and Lot 111 Pty Lid;

L » " Updated Financials to be provided for assessment on this loan

ASSESSMENT OF EXPOSURE 10 FUND (zcross all prajects to the sama borrawing entity)

Details of other projects and Nit

dolar value:

Comments on size of this $1,710,005.00 loan on fund size of $27,800,000.00 = 6.15% of the fund,
| proposed loan to fund size:

Consider valyer 1/3 rule This valuer has not valued on any of the seitled loans o date,

Related parly issues Current MPF loan in place,

Constitutional or Complance Within AIF lending and campliance guideiines.

Plan issues .

F:\Users\schnlmms\AppDamEar:aJ\Micmauﬂ\Windnwn\Tempurary Intemet Files\Content Outlook\ESIGQYORNCC synopsis AIF 24 5 12 doex

Page 2
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RELATED PART ISSUES - o TR Ll L
The transaciion mvolves AIF taking a conservative first mc‘ﬂgagie position of 62% on a Value of $2,760;000 (GST Exch.

P

MPF currently has a loan facility of $8M available o the Borrower. AJF is taking on the first mortgage as it is a
conservative LVR with the security of MPF taking out the first mortgage facility in 6 to 12 months’ fime oncs construction
funding has bean obtained.

AlF CC, when making its decision to this application, must da so without consideration to the interests of MPE.

Member approval fo 5 related parly transaction would normally he required unless the transaction could be proved as
reasonable if the fransaction was arms-length or less favourabls to the borower than such reasonable terms. That is tg
say. AlF must treat the barrower like it would any un-related party when providing its funding terms.

ASIC RG76 discusses faciors that must be considered in determining whether arms-length terms apply to exempt a
transaction from the need for member approval. In line with that paper, the following matters must be sonsidered by AIF
GC (and to be covered in detall in a Conflict record for the fransaction):

i. How the ferms of the overall transaction compare with those of any comparable transactions on an
arms-length basis.

It is recommended to credit committes that this kransaction is a conzervative transaction with a 62% LVR. The
loan parameters such as interest rate, LVYR and tem are consistent with other commercial loans AlF has
undertaken on an ams-length basis.

2. Consideration of the nature and content of the bargaining process - (e whather the lender and borrower
have engaged in a true bargalning process).

The financfal characteristics of the proposed facility are consistent with AF lending policles.

3. Considoration of the impact of the transaction on the schame {AJF).
This loan represents 6.15% of the fund size and as such represents a rafatively low risk exposure.

4. Conslderation of other options avallable to the schene (AIF).
Consideration Is always given to all available lending options. It was considered appropriate to pursue this
opportuniy in view of the conservative LVR, first morigage position and other factors being in accordance with
AlF lending guidslines.

5. Whether expert advice is required to assistin making the judgment that a transaction would be

reasonable on an arms-length basis. A decision requiring an indipendent repon shall be made by the LM
Board of Directors as part of the sign off,

CREDIT COMMITTEE DECISION :

Resuilt D Approved I:I Declined ':l Review & Re-presont
Panel valuer to be: | CBRE Subject to assessment NG
and panel appointment?
Commitment fee $n/a
Issue letter of offar Yes D No I:l
; resale . 5 units before initial settlement,
eqmremems.l This facifity is to part fund the refinance of the first mortgage on the land only,

F.'\Uscrs\snhulmers\ﬂppDaia\LnnalNimsoﬂ\Winduws\Tempnmry Intemet Files\Content. Quilaok\E6IGQYSHCC symopsis AIF 24 5 |2.doex
Page 3
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Summary of Decisions and any special condilions:

12 month lozan term:
2. An update valuation to he cbtained;

3. Priority Deed to be entered info bewteen AIF & MPF.

1. interestan the AiF facility to be paid by MPF. MPF to provide a limited guarantes covering AIF's interest for the

Cradit Committee Comments

APPROVED INTEREST RATEITERMS:

Interast Rate: _ _14_ % (Total 25% inchiding up front)

Broker trail: _ NIl %
Total Rate: a4 %
Up-front fee _1__% (excl of legals)

Other feefs N/A
Exit feels NIA
Has pricing zlready baen approved by Priciﬁg Commiitee?

No [:' Yes

-Ten'n: 12 ﬂ_IDFHIS
LVR: up to 62% ‘as is'

[} Exolusive gsT
[ ] wnclusive asT

CREDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS SIGNED

F\Wsers\schabmers\AppData\LocalMicrasof\Windows\Temporary Intemet Files\Content. Outlook\ESIGQYIFNCT synopsis AIF 24 5 12.doon
Pape 4
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Summary of Decislons and any speclal conditions:

12 month loan term;
2. An update valuation to be obtained:
3. Priority Deed to be entered into bewteen AIF & MPF,

1. Interest on the AIF facility to ba pald by MPF. MPF ta provida a limited guarantes covering AlF's interest for the

‘Crodit Committze Comments

APPROVED INTEREST RATE/TERMS:

Interast Rate: =14_ % (Total 26% including up front)
o Termn: 12 months
Broker trail: _Ni_%
LVR: upto62% ‘asis’ | | Exclusive GST
Total Rate: A4 %
D Inclusive GST
Up-front fee _11_ % {excl of lagafs)

Other fes/s NA
Exit feefs N/A

Has pricing already been approved by Pricir]g Committee?

Na I:' Yes

CREDIT COMMITTEE MEMBERS SIGNED

I

F:\Unrs\schalmars\AppDula\Lnul\!\dim‘osnﬂ\Winduw.-:\Temporary Intcrmet Files\Content Outlocl\E6IGGYSHCC synopsis AIF 24 5 12.doex
Page 4
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Shelley Chalmers

From: Simon Tickner

Sent: Tuesday, 5 June 2012 3:02 PM

To: Shelley Chalmers; Scott King; Bronwyn Kingston
Suhject: RE: MPF and AIF loans to Peregian Beach
Shelley

AIF term should be for 12 months only. It would want to review its posftion then if the project was not moving to a
construction phase.

Thanks

Simon

From: Shelley Chalmers

Sent: Tuesday, 5 June 2012 2:58 PM

Fo: Scott King; Bronwyn Kingston

Cc: Simon Tickner

Subject: MPF and AIF loans to Peregian Beach

Hi there, the MPF loan expires on 1.11.13.

Please advise if you are happy for the term to be recommended to CC at 12 months or if you prefer the AIF term
expiry to be 1.11.13 so that both repayment dates match. This would mean the AlF loan would ba for an
approximate term of 17 months instead of 12.

Shelley Chalmers

Property Asset Management

L\ Investment Management Ltd
Phone; {07) 5584 4500

Fax (07) 5592 2505

Email: schalmes@®l Maustralia com

Visit our Website: www.LMzustralia.com/
rgﬁﬂh\

&
T ireper ol aazlend's

LM Investment Management Lid

Pl ) The global pathway to Australizn investment solutions

LM provides a global pathway to Australian investment solutions, and holds under management Australian assets
with a gross realisation value in excess of AUD $3 biliion. LM receives new business inflows from a licensed
intermediary network spanning 70 countries, serviced by 130 LM people across ten glebal offices, The LM Funds are
available with the reguiatory approval of Ausiralia, New Zealand and Luxembourg, with further jurisdiction approvals
imminent — USA, Canada, United Kingdom, Dublin, Europe, Hong Kong and Singapore. Investment oplions include
cash, savings, conservative and enhanced incomne debt securities, Luxembourg domiciled SICAV SIF, capital and
income guaranteed, UK FSA registered and UCITS registered funds.

This emaif and any files transiitted with it are confidential and are intended salely for the use of the recipient to whom
it is addressed, If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsiblz for delivering this emait to the intended
recipient, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this email and any file
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e B % of Towl Funds lvaatad 0.00%j 00%) 0.00% L% D.7218089 1.47% 71,18%; 7216%
Show Peah Expoam - - - 1BSIEES 138A00 A00.E3 12,928, 300 13,523,340
Sherw i Dale of Pet Expoerrs Jan-1500] NA A SepI0T4 Cex-20r14) &1 Manlhis)
Sher' i Menth of Peah Exriouoa NA MNA A Month 591 Manlh 52]
2w ] Walghled Avatage Irteran Rain . 0004, NA| [y OO 650% AT%
isn:m Imarms] Charged - - - 1 120.335 THD.887 331 A 784, 0t 78R EA7
Shorw Lira Faes Charged - - - 566887 55,867 566,847 G 07
{show B Apnficailan Fows Ciargud - - . 09,174 157,112 2,060 157.113) 157,113
1 i Frofil Share Recaived - - - - -
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‘Tatal Profit to Fundar

2 e Pl i T

7. Lasn o Vinhioruta i the Pyl Eqp k] Bxpeare ivided By Tomat Baian Reeanis.
S0 e o dy e )y et ot

e s

naloutation

ez

oL e LD e A A e

o - - . 1,320,559 1,512,087 183,320 1,512,887 1.542,807
Margin en Funds Invasied ! 0.00% NA NA a.52% 7.06% 0.55%
Paybach Dala H Jan-1600 NA NA Jun-2E16: One2014) ¥6 Manth{s)
Mok of Payback NA N.A NA Month 80 Marth &4
IRR on Funds |nvastad 0.00% NA NA 12,04% 1286% 082%
Loan o Value Rallo Q.00% NA NA 2H.45% 37.54% 1.09%
Loan Ralo 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 83,25% TLEM, 3.668% 7181% 8%
ot Projaci Gosta{netal;  of Praleci Cots [nelol]  Gopts fine IpscessForen cf Projest & FAmnte
- InampsiiFary and GBT),| _ tmeactiFews and GBT), At naf o O5T), finc et e
Loan 3 Lendst Narma ;
Furide Invasled (Cagh Oullay) - - - - =
% of Towd Funds Invesled Poaj 000% D.00% D.00%, a 0,00%. 0.00% 0.00%:
Paak Expozure - - - - -
Date af Papk Expature dan-1a00 M.A NA, NA NA
Month of Peak Exposura * NA NA NA NA NA.
WWelghtad Averaga Imeres! Rate 0.00% NA N.A, NA HA|
Inlarast Cherged - - - - -
LineFees Charged . - - - -
Applicalen Fege Charged - - -
Prefii Bhera Racalvad - - - -
Toal Profit lo Fundsr - - - - -
Margln on Funds invested 0.00%:! NA, NA NA N.A
Payback Dals Jan-1800 NA NA NA MA.
- NMenth of Payback NA NA NA. NA NA,
RRA on Funds Invasted 0.00%; N.A N.A MA NA
Loan to Valua Rallo 0.00% N.A NA NA N.A,
Loan Ratla 0.00%| 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% a.00%
alPreject Conts0miol|  of Projact Goats (not o] Crate Gvo kmarestFar f Prjae & Fnarrs|
folareiFatt i GETL|  InfcapFaes and GET).. %[ Coxts -l
Loan 4 Lanciay Name
Funda lnveatad [Cash Oulay) - 105,433 - - -105.423
% of Totsl Funds Invesied 00o% 0.56% 0.00% 0.00% ] 0.00% 0.00% -0.66%
Poak Expoturs - 105433 - - - -105,433
Date of Peak Exposurs Jan-12010 Mar-2013 N.A, NA NA
Monith of Peak Expogure NA, Momh a3 NA| NA NA
Waighled Average injeract Rela D.00% NA NA, NA NA
Inlerm Chargad - - - | - -
L'na Fess Charged - - - . -
Application Fesy Chaged - - - - -
Tatal Profi 1o Funder - - . - -
Margin on Funds Invasted 0.00% 0.00%. NA NA, NA|
Payhach Dalg -lan-1800 Apr2013 NA NA NA,
Monih of Paybeck NA Manth 34 NA NA NA
1RR on Fumis nvacted 0.00% -L10E-15 NA NA NA N
Loan ta Valus Ratio D.00% 0.87% NA. NA NA )
Leen Ralle 000% 0.55%, 000%: 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% D.00%| -1.55% |
alPrajest Contufratef|  oiPrajed Comta (ritnl|  cfPrajectCviafnnial]  of ProjectCarty st o
T AtareatFums yud Q7). IemiTan e GET). illq}l-iE. InlovawyFaes and OET).|
Funde (vastad {Carh Oullay) - 16,353,284 18,670,603 22,005,885 23,224,750 1,018,074 4,245,067 8,571,476
% of Total Funua Invesied 0.00% BO0.11% TB.26% 60.53% 0.81766353 1.23% 3.51% 1.69%
Potk Exposurs - 16,496,768 - 13,518,688 13,928,300 408,634 13,928,300 2,657,486
Diata of Paek Expeture Jan-1800 Mar-2013 2010 Sep-2014 Ort2014 A1 Menth{s} A G2 Morah[e)} & 18 Monthia)
Month of Peak Exposura NA, Manih 33 WA, Month 61 Month 52
Walghled Averags nlaresl Rete 0.00% B.00% 7.81%; 10.25% T03% -3.28% 0765 -2 E6%,
Internsl Charged - 1,187,008 1,167,358 1,264,703 £29,204 331,498 264,161 264,480
_mﬁw %Ianp_ n_uuﬂn m.: g - - (48,416) - 560,687 E8E,887 613,205, 585,867
Prof Shom Fosaes - 1 .m ] ._ww.mﬂ nﬂ.duu .qgk.uu 52,080/ 20,484 17,654
Total Profil 1o Fundee) - 1,240,172 1,230,844 1,477,185 1,680,523 183,328 320,679 320,350
Marln on Funda inventsd D.00% 875% [ B.45% 8.54% 0.48% 0.13% 1.79%
Payback Osia Jan-1800 Mep-20q2 NA Jun-2016 Dec-2094 6 Momiis) 419 Month (s}
Meith of Payback NLA, Monith 38 NA Menth 80 Month B4
ﬁq _.”__ Debt Rallo ! Do 24.83% 27.79% 29,18% Z23%, AB7%) 5.48% 2.62%
_.E:_m _u_s Ralla | 0.00% E7.71% NA 36.45% 37.54%, 1.08% 20.17%
Blo ] 0.00% orEEW| B4.54% B2.74% 87.10% 445K, 1286% BA1%
! nnicaCountutel)  of tlol{ ol Bl of Prajact Coate (nans
e ieroec?, GATL|  Wiertafes sd GET).|  IrsvextFaes o 051 praast/Famn ant g
i _P ..._.J._u_....._.-l._!.._.o. Rl bjestadinka tha prajecs niah flow,
3. The bital tepaymuris as Egsguﬂnﬂnﬂnagh
4. Margin 1 tm) b clrded iy kalal s Ivestad (2 iy,
3] 5. Paybust tiaty for T eouityials i bx Cha foxd o b e,
Ol 0. TRA en Funds n
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Shelley Chalmers

e _
From: Shelley Chalmers
Sent: Tuesday, 26 June 2012 4:25 PM
To: 801 Credit Committee
Subject: - Minutes of AIF CC meeting - Peregian Beach Pty Ltd

Minutes of AIF FMIF CC meeting held by email vote (last vote received 26.6.12)

Committee members voting:
AIE: ST (Chair), PD, EVH, FM, GF, SK, MP, SC

There being 8 votes out of 10 voting members received.

Proposed transaction: AIF foan to Peregian Beach Pty Ltd

- Please read these minutes in conjunction with synopsis submitted at meeting.
- Revision of LVR in light of valuation now received.
- Maximum LVR now confirmed at 63.5%

Approved.

CONFLICT ISSUES:
This transaction comprises AIF (1¥) and MPF 2" funding and therefore there is a conflict of interest.  Committee

members, when making their decision did so on the basis that the Fund would enter into this iransaction on anarms
length basis for an un-related entity or in non-conflict circumstances. To that end, Lisa D'arcy as Chairperson of MPF
CC refrained from voting on this decision. Suitable documentation dealing with conflict of interest issues and any
extemal consuitant reports dealing with this issue to be finalised prior to intial settiement and filed both on the loan file

and in the LM Conflicts Register.

VOTES:

(\AIF: 8/10 MEMBERS. (includes 2 X S/Exec).
i kY -

S

Lending Policies for CC specifically state:

“The quorum for a CC meeting is 5 peaple, which must include o minimum of 2 Senior Executive Members (of which 1
must be an executive member.

A two thirds majority vote (of the meeting attendees} Is required for approval of loan applications, however
unanimous opproval is generally sought from all vating members.

Where a two third majority is not a whole number it is rounded down to the nearest whole number.”

It is considered that number of votes achieved meet LP&P requirements.

Shelley Chalmers
Property Asset Management
LM Investment Management Ltd
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Phone: (07) 5584 4500
Fax: (07) 5592 2505

Email: schalmers@LMaustralia.com

Visit our Website: www. | Maustralia.com/
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| LM Investment Management Lltd
The giobal pathway to Australian investment solutions

Tusanal

LM provides a global pathway to Australian investment solutions, and holds under management Ausiralian assets
with a gross realisation value in excess of AUD $3 billion. LM receives new business inflows from a licensed
intermediary network spanning 70 countries, serviced by 130 LM people across ten global offices. The LM Funds are
available with the regulatory approval of Australia, New Zealand and Luxembourg, with further jurisdiction approvals
imminent — USA, Canada, United Kingdom, Dublin, Europe, Hong Kong and Singapore. Investment options include
cash, savings, conservative and enhanced income debt securities, Luxembourg domiciled SICAV SIF, capital and

income guaranteed, UK FSA registered and UCITS registered funds.

This emait and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended sofely for the use of the recipient to whom -
it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient or the person responsible for delivering this email to the intended / (mg
recipient, you are advised that any use, dissemination, forwarding, printing or copying of this email and any file 5
attachments Is strictly prohibited. if you have received this email in error, you must destroy the criginal transmission

and any attachments and immediately notify the sender by reply email.
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